
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE 
 

RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-495 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05/02/2021 

 

PAYMENT OF CLAIMS UNDER PMFBY 
 

495. Shri Derek O' Brien:  
 
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE & FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state: 
 
 

(a) the details of the total number of applicants, premium paid and claims received in the last four 
years under Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY); and 
 

(b) the details of the total number of beneficiaries and amount paid under PMFBY during the 
same period? 
 

ANSWER 
 
 

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE  
 

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 
 
(a) & (b):  Details of total applications insured, premium paid, claims reported, claims paid and 

the farmer applications benefitted (got claims) during last 4 years under Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima 

Yojana (PMFBY) are annexed.  
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Annexure 
 

State-wise details of coverage under PMFBY during last four years i.e. 2016-17 to 2019-20 as on 

25.01.2021 

 

Financial Year 2016-17 
State/UT Name Farmers 

Applications 
Insured 
(Lakh) 

Farmers Share 
in Premium 

Gross 
Premium 

Reported 
Claims 

Approved 
Claims 

Paid 
Claims 

Farmer 
Applications 
Benefitted 

(Lakh) 
Rs. Crore 

A & N Islands 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 

Andhra Pradesh 17.8 199.8 803.6 943.8 943.8 943.8 9.0 

Assam 0.6 5.0 8.6 5.4 5.4 5.4 0.2 

Bihar 27.1 204.6 1,416.1 347.8 347.8 347.8 2.2 

Chhattisgarh 15.5 116.9 284.6 160.0 160.0 160.0 1.4 

Goa 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Gujarat 19.8 243.2 2,274.6 1,267.2 1,267.2 1,267.2 6.8 

Haryana 13.4 196.5 363.4 296.9 296.9 296.9 2.2 

Himachal Pradesh 3.8 31.1 71.6 45.2 45.2 45.2 1.1 

Jammu & Kashmir - - - - - - - 

Jharkhand 8.8 39.6 271.4 31.1 31.1 31.1 0.6 

Karnataka 29.4 235.2 1,344.7 2,067.1 2,067.1 2,066.3 18.7 

Kerala 0.8 7.2 33.1 43.7 43.7 43.7 0.6 

Madhya Pradesh 74.6 693.1 3,747.1 2,043.9 2,043.9 2,029.4 13.7 

Maharashtra 118.8 682.6 4,596.4 2,318.8 2,318.8 2,318.8 29.4 

Manipur 0.1 0.7 3.6 2.0 2.0 2.0 0.1 

Meghalaya 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Odisha 18.2 142.6 539.1 432.7 432.7 432.7 1.7 

Puducherry 0.1 0.2 2.9 7.6 7.6 7.6 0.0 

Rajasthan 93.5 377.4 2,563.6 1,917.4 1,917.4 1,917.4 29.0 

Sikkim 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 

Tamil Nadu 14.6 106.7 1,057.0 3,638.7 3,638.7 3,638.7 12.9 

Telangana 9.7 96.5 274.9 179.6 179.6 179.6 2.3 

Tripura 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.0 

Uttar Pradesh 72.9 529.4 1,170.7 576.5 576.5 576.5 11.8 

Uttarakhand 2.6 19.6 41.6 27.5 27.5 27.5 0.6 

West Bengal 41.3 113.5 704.2 421.7 421.7 421.7 11.9 

GRAND TOTAL 583.7 4,042 21,573 16,775 16,775 16,760 156.3 
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Financial year 2017-18 

State/UT Name Farmers 
Applications 

Insured 
(Lakh) 

Farmers Share in 
Premium 

Gross 
Premium 

Reported 
Claims 

Approved 
Claims 

Paid 
Claims 

Farmer 
Applications 
Benefitted 

(Lakh) 
Rs. Crore 

A & N Islands 0.0 0.0 0.0 - - - - 

Andhra Pradesh 18.3 248.7 1,272.0 739.3 739.3 739.3 7.1 

Assam 0.6 5.1 11.9 1.2 1.2 1.2 0.0 

Bihar 23.0 179.3 1,028.8 401.5 401.5 401.5 2.2 

Chhattisgarh 14.7 126.2 355.2 1,388.0 1,388.0 1,387.9 6.6 

Goa 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Gujarat 18.0 385.7 3,014.3 1,076.7 1,076.7 1,075.8 3.9 

Haryana 13.4 207.8 452.1 896.0 896.0 896.0 3.2 

Himachal Pradesh 3.8 30.5 77.5 64.7 64.7 64.7 1.5 

Jammu & Kashmir 1.6 8.8 40.5 9.8 9.8 9.8 0.2 

Jharkhand 12.0 28.3 211.9 47.2 47.2 47.2 1.4 

Karnataka 20.9 234.6 1,830.5 856.3 856.3 856.3 6.2 

Kerala 0.6 6.3 25.8 11.0 11.0 11.0 0.4 

Madhya Pradesh 70.3 795.7 4,663.1 5,894.7 5,894.7 5,894.7 24.8 

Maharashtra 102.7 502.2 4,248.2 3,292.7 3,292.3 3,291.0 53.7 

Manipur 0.1 0.7 1.9 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.0 

Meghalaya 0.0 0.6 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Odisha 18.9 145.2 819.8 1,817.5 1,817.5 1,817.5 7.5 

Puducherry - - - - - - - 

Rajasthan 91.1 501.9 2,703.0 2,225.5 2,225.5 2,225.5 25.3 

Sikkim 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Tamil Nadu 15.1 118.8 1,168.6 2,062.3 2,062.3 2,061.6 9.9 

Telangana 11.0 188.9 676.1 648.5 648.5 648.5 4.4 

Tripura 0.1 0.6 0.7 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 

Uttar Pradesh 54.2 375.4 1,322.1 380.8 380.8 380.8 5.8 

Uttarakhand 2.2 18.8 67.8 39.5 39.5 39.5 0.7 

West Bengal 40.4 79.0 642.3 261.6 261.6 261.1 5.5 

GRAND TOTAL 533.0 4,189 24,635 22,117 22,116 22,113 170.4 
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Financial Year - 2018-19 
State/UT Name Farmers 

Applications 
Insured 
(Lakh) 

Farmers Share in 
Premium 

Gross 
Premium 

Reported 
Claims 

Approved 
Claims 

Paid 
Claims 

Farmer 
Applications 
Benefitted 

(Lakh) 
Rs. Crore  

A & N Islands 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.1 - - - 

Andhra Pradesh 24.5 262.1 1,128.9 1,887.4 1,887.4 1,887.4 16.2 

Assam 0.7 2.0 13.2 2.8 2.8 2.8 0.1 

Bihar - - - - - - - 

Chhattisgarh 15.7 160.9 888.9 1,087.3 1,087.3 1,087.3 6.6 

Goa 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 

Gujarat 21.7 402.6 3,141.4 2,778.1 2,778.1 2,777.5 13.8 

Haryana* 14.4 253.4 856.5 946.6 946.6 939.7 4.2 

Himachal Pradesh 2.7 29.7 79.4 55.0 55.0 55.0 1.3 

Jammu & Kashmir 1.5 16.9 76.7 26.2 26.2 26.2 0.2 

Jharkhand* 12.9 20.1 413.0 499.7 277.7 21.1 0.6 

Karnataka 19.9 272.9 1,857.6 2,935.5 2,913.3 2,912.2 13.7 

Kerala 0.6 6.2 35.9 25.8 25.8 25.8 0.4 

Madhya Pradesh 74.2 934.8 5,542.0 3,776.5 3,776.5 3,776.0 22.6 

Maharashtra 148.3 789.5 6,120.1 6,069.2 6,067.0 6,059.7 80.0 

Manipur 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Meghalaya 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 

Odisha 21.0 172.7 1,112.3 1,170.0 1,170.0 1,170.0 6.6 

Puducherry 0.1 - 2.7 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.0 

Rajasthan 71.9 658.7 3,637.3 3,358.8 3,358.8 3,349.5 20.6 

Sikkim 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Tamil Nadu 24.2 157.1 1,641.6 2,624.7 2,624.7 2,624.7 18.5 

Telangana* 7.9 151.2 540.1 551.8 221.1 148.9 0.6 

Tripura 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Uttar Pradesh 61.3 399.9 1,418.9 469.2 469.2 465.2 6.2 

Uttarakhand 1.9 21.0 75.1 72.4 72.4 72.4 0.8 

West Bengal 51.3 140.7 765.1 535.3 533.5 532.1 7.1 

GRAND TOTAL 576.8 4,853 29,348 28,873 28,294 27,934 219.9 

* State share in premium subsidy not released. 
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Financial Year 2019-20 
State/UT Name Farmers 

Applications 
Insured 
(Lakh) 

Farmers Share 
in Premium 

Gross 
Premium 

Reported 
Claims 

Approved 
Claims 

Paid 
Claims 

Farmer 
Applications 
Benefitted 

(Lakh) 
Rs. Crore 

A & N Islands 0.0 0.0 0.0 - - - - 

Andhra Pradesh 27.9 0.2 1,474.9 1,254.5 1,227.0 1,225.0 14.3 

Assam 10.4 5.2 149.7 17.4 13.4 - - 

Bihar - - - - - - - 

Chhattisgarh 40.3 181.4 1,246.3 1,298.3 1,298.3 1,285.5 14.8 

Goa 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Gujarat 24.8 468.0 3,615.0 316.5 257.1 111.7 0.9 

Haryana 17.0 267.5 1,220.2 926.2 926.2 918.8 5.3 

Himachal Pradesh 2.8 29.5 81.9 64.5 14.5 14.5 0.9 

Jammu & Kashmir - - - - - - - 

Jharkhand 10.9 2.8 356.0 24.0 24.0 - - 

Karnataka 21.6 253.3 2,276.2 906.7 710.0 617.7 5.1 

Kerala 0.6 6.1 72.5 85.6 85.5 52.8 0.2 

Madhya Pradesh 77.3 614.5 3,666.0 5,828.2 5,614.7 5,597.0 25.9 

Maharashtra 145.6 862.9 6,331.2 6,671.3 6,671.3 6,585.9 87.3 

Manipur 0.0 0.3 1.3 1.1 1.1 1.1 0.0 

Meghalaya 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 

Odisha 47.8 237.6 2,077.7 1,177.6 1,155.6 1,129.1 11.9 

Puducherry 0.1 - 4.2 8.5 - - - 

Rajasthan 86.0 739.4 5,083.1 4,016.9 3,946.9 3,936.0 23.3 

Sikkim 0.0 0.0 0.0 - - - - 

Tamil Nadu 38.6 166.8 1,916.7 1,068.7 1,002.6 1,002.6 11.3 

Telangana 10.1 234.8 870.5 526.3 - - - 

Tripura 0.3 0.7 1.0 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.1 

Uttar Pradesh 46.8 319.6 1,296.3 1,087.3 1,077.4 1,062.9 9.5 

Uttarakhand 2.1 27.9 114.0 103.2 103.2 103.2 0.9 

West Bengal - - - - - - - 

GRAND TOTAL 611.3 4,419 31,855 25,384 24,130 23,645 211.6 

 
Note :  Kharif 2019 claims not fully reported; Rabi 2019-20 claim calculation under process 

 

***** 
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